IRR would increase to 8.72% (after tax). The NPV of the proposed Project is USD (52.199 million) at a
discount rate of 10%. Thus the proposed Project is not financially attractive.

Project Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of Nam Khan 2 HPP with and without CDM revenues

 Without CDM Related
Income

With CDM Related
Income

Project FIRR 7.78% 8.72%
NPV (USDM) (52.199) (30.318)

The CDM Project activity has a less favorable indicator (i.e. lower FIRR of 7.78%) than the benchmark
applied (post tax FIRR of 10%).  Therefore, it can be concluded that the Project activity is not the most
economically or financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d - Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to options II and III):

The sensitivity analysis shall show whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust
to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.  For the proposed Project, four parameters were
selected as sensitive factors:

1) Total investment.
2) Annual Operation and Maintenance (O&M) costs.
3) Expected tariffs – domestic and export (excl. tax).
4) Annual electricity output.

The results of sensitivity analysis (on an after tax basis) are shown in Table XX and Figure XX below.

UNFCCC/CCNUCC

CDM – Executive Board  Page 21

-15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%
Total Investment
without Financial
Costs 9.51% 8.92% 8.38% 7.88% 7.41% 6.97% 6.56%

Annual Electricity
Output 6.24% 6.80% 7.35% 7.88% 8.39% 8.89% 9.38%
Annual O&M Costs 7.99% 7.95% 7.91% 7.88% 7.84% 7.80% 7.76%
Tariff 6.24% 6.80% 7.35% 7.88% 8.39% 8.89% 9.38%

Decrease Increase
Base Case

This is illustrated graphically in the chart below.

Figure 6 - Sensitivity Summary

Further analysis below shows the levels of increase / reduction which are required to achieve the
Benchmark Return of 10.00%. These paramters are summarized in the table below.

UNFCCC/CCNUCC

CDM – Executive Board  Page 22

Capacity / Output Increase
Current Output 567,800,000
Output Required 690,500,000
IRR 10.00%
Increased Output 21.42%

Tariff Increase
Current Levelized Tariff 0.06
Tariff Required 0.0781
IRR 10.00%
Tariff Increase 30.17%

Reduction in CAPEX